Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

- 5 -

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company has carried out the following fund raising activity by issue of equity securities during
the past twelve (12) months preceding the date of this announcement:–

Date of
announcement

Description of fund
raising exercise

Net proceeds raised
(approximately)

Intended use of net
proceeds

Actual use of net
proceeds

16 August 2013 Placing of new shares HK$6.65 million General working
capital of the Group
and/or for financing
future investment
opportunities

Used HK$4 million as
general working
capital and the
remaining balance is
held as bank deposit

12 September 2013 Placing of new shares HK$7.8 million General working
capital of the Group
and/or for financing
future investment
opportunities

Held as bank deposit

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Placing (assuming the Placing Shares
are fully placed) are summarised as follows:–

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after

completion of the Placing
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Miss Yu Wai Fong,
non-executive Director 2,118,871 0.39 2,118,871 0.36

Public Shareholders 547,796,622 99.61 547,796,622 92.86
Placee(s) – – 40,000,000 6.78

Total 549,915,493 100.00 589,915,493 100.00

- 6 -

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms have the meanings set
opposite to them below:–

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 28 August 2013

“associate(s)” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“Board” the board of directors of the Company

“Business Day(s)” means a day (other than a Saturday or Sunday or days on which a
tropical cyclone warning No. 8 or above or a “black rainstorm
warning signal” is hoisted in Hong Kong at any time between 9:00
a.m. and 5:00 p.m.) on which banks in Hong Kong are open for